OIPE	
FORM PTO-1595 JUN 1 9 1998 3 REC 07-01	-1998 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
6.19.98	
Tab settings	52196 ned original documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: Shepherd Associates
Charles G. Shepherd	Name.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖸 Yes 🗯 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
XX Assignment	Street Address: 1008 Westdale Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Oakville State: ONT ZIP: L6L 5A2
Execution Date: March 16, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/013,269 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s) ched? □ Yes ★No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: _Rogers & Scott	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 E
	☐ Enclosed
	△XAuthorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 214 Randall Street	8. Deposit account number: 18-1840
City: Oakville State: ONT ZIP: L6J 1P7	(Attach duplicate copy of this pages paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
	8 1840
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Robert F. Delbridge June 18, 1998	
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:	

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, CHARLES G. SHEPHERD, whose full post office address is 1008 Westdale Road, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6L 5A2, contributed as a joint inventor with EDWARD A. FUNGER to an invention entitled:

UTILITY KNIFE WITH ROTARY BLADE MAGAZINE for which United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/013,269 was filed on January 26, 1998.

AND WHEREAS I contributed to the invention during the course of my employment with SHEPHERD ASSOCIATES, a division of Charles Grey Shepherd Inc. of 1008 Westdale Road, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6L 5A2.

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by SHEPHERD ASSOCIATES and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said CHARLES G. SHEPHERD hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said SHEPHERD ASSOCIATES, its successors and assigns my entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore in Canada, in the United States of America, and all other countries.

AND be it known that I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any

PATENT REEL: 9270 FRAME: 0167 applications for patent or other forms of protection for said invention filed by it or them the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right or priority without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign to said assignee any and all right I may have to claim such priority in any country from said United States Patent Application.

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the said SHEPHERD ASSOCIATES or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND I hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

SIGNED at Oakville, Ontario, Canada this 16 th day of MARCH, 1998

Charles G. Shepherd

PATENT REEL: 9270 FRAME: 0168 I hereby certify that before me personally appeared CHARLES G.

SHEPHERD to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that CHARLES G. SHEPHERD in my presence executed

this instrument and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he executed this

instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

Robert F. Delbridge

Notary Public

ROBERT FRANCIS DELBRIDGE, Notary Public, Province of Ontario, limited to the attestation of instruments and the taking of affidavits, for Rogers & Sooti, Patent and Trademark Agents. Expires April 9, 1998.

92191231.8AS

PATENT REEL: 9270 FRAME: 0169